
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 22 JANUARY 2018 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

  

Members: Graham Packham (Chairman) 
Vivienne Littlechild (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Deputy John Absalom 
Munsur Ali 
Alexander Barr 
Deputy John Bennett 
Peter Bennett 
Deputy David Bradshaw 
Tijs Broeke 
Deputy Michael Cassidy 
Thomas Clementi 
Deputy Kevin Everett 
Anne Fairweather 
Alderman John Garbutt 
Alderman Sir Roger Gifford 
Prem Goyal 
Caroline Haines 
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines 
Graeme Harrower 
 

Deputy Tom Hoffman 
Ann Holmes 
Deputy Wendy Hyde 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Andrew Mayer 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Wendy Mead (Chief Commoner) 
Sylvia Moys 
Barbara Newman 
Judith Pleasance 
Deputy Richard Regan 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson 
Jeremy Simons 
Mark Wheatley 
 

 
 
Enquiries: Julie Mayer 

  tel. no.: 020 7332 1410 
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1PM  

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To approve the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 18 

December 2017. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 10) 

 
4. THE NEW LONDON METROPOLITAN ARCHIVES CATALOGUE AND AN 

UPDATE ON BUSINESS PLAN DELIVERY 
 A Presentation from the Director of the London Metropolitan Archives (LMA). 
 For Information 

 
 

5. CITY ARTS INITIATIVE RECOMMENDATIONS 
 Report of the Assistant Town Clerk (Culture Mile Director). 

A series of photographs in respect of this item have been circulated by the Town 
Clerk. 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 11 - 16) 

 
6. CULTURE MILE POP-UPS 
 Report of the Director of the Built Environment.  

This report is for information and will be going to Planning and Transportation and 
Projects Sub for decision. 

 For Information 
 (Pages 17 - 38) 

 
7. TRUSTEES ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR 

ENDED 31 MARCH 2017 
 
 a) Guildhall Library Centenary Fund (Pages 39 - 56) 

 

  Report of the Chamberlain and Assistant Town Clerk (Culture Mile Director). 
 

  For Information 
 b) Keats House (Pages 57 - 82) 

 

  Report of the Chamberlain and Director of Open Spaces. 
 

  For Information 
 
 
 



 

3 
 

8. CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION POCKET BOOK 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 83 - 86) 

 
9. SPECIAL EVENTS ON THE HIGHWAY 
 Report of the Director of the Built Environment.  
 For Decision 
 (Pages 87 - 108) 

 
10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 
12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
 

Part 2 - Non-public Agenda 
 
13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To approve the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 18 December 2017. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 109 - 112) 
14. LONDON LANDMARKS HALF MARATHON UPDATE 
 A presentation from Tommy’s. 

 
 For Information 

 
15. CHARITIES RISK REGISTER 
 Report of the Chamberlain, Assistant Town Clerk (Culture Mile Director) and Director 

of Open Spaces.   
 For Decision 
 (Pages 113 - 128) 

 
16. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



CULTURE, HERITAGE AND LIBRARIES COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 18 December 2017  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee 
 held at Guildhall at 11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Graham Packham (Chairman) 
Vivienne Littlechild (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy John Bennett 
Peter Bennett 
Deputy David Bradshaw 
Tijs Broeke 
Anne Fairweather 
Alderman John Garbutt 
Alderman Sir Roger Gifford 
Prem Goyal 
Caroline Haines 
Graeme Harrower 
Deputy Tom Hoffman 
 

Ann Holmes 
Deputy Wendy Hyde 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Andrew Mayer 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Wendy Mead (Chief Commoner) 
Sylvia Moys 
Barbara Newman 
Mark Wheatley 
 

 
In Attendance 
 
 
Officers: 
Peter Lisley - Assistant Town Clerk (Culture Mile Director) 

Julie Mayer 
Andrew Buckingham 

- Town Clerk’s 
- Town Clerk’s 

Colin Buttery 
Esther Sumner 

- Director of Open Spaces 
- Department of Open Spaces 

Christopher Earlie - Head of Tower Bridge 

Nick Bodger - Head of Cultural and Visitor Development 

Carol Boswarthack - Head of Barbican and Community Libraries 

Steven Chandler - City Surveyor's Department 

Mark Jarvis 
Beth Forge 

- Chamberlain's Department 
- Chamberlain’s Department 

Geoff Pick - Director of London Metropolitan Archives (LMA) 

Sara Pink - Head of Guildhall and City Business Libraries 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from John Absalom, Deputy Kevin Everett, Deputy 
Michael Cassidy, Deputy, the Reverend Stephen Haines, Judith Pleasance, 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson and Jeremy Simons. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Wendy Mead, Chief Commoner, declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
agenda item 12 (Decisions taken under Urgency and Delegated Authority) as 
she had served as a Member of the City Arts Initiative for a number of years.   
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 4th September 2017 be approved. 
 

4. CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION LIBRARY SERVICES, TOGETHER 
WITH AN UPDATE ON BUSINESS PLAN OBJECTIVES (2017/18) FOR 
LIBRARY SERVICES  
Members received a presentation of the Head of Barbican and Community 
Libraries in respect of the Library Service, together with an update on Business 
Plan Objectives (2017/18) for Library Services. 
 
During the discussion and questions, the following points were noted: 
 

 The Chairman had recently attended, and thoroughly enjoyed, the 
Children’s Reading Challenge Awards and the Deputy Chairman had 
also enjoyed the ‘Cityread’ Play Reading.  The under 5’s facilities 
generally were commended and Members suggested that the events be 
widely advertised. 

 

 It is necessary to ask for 2 forms of ID (proof of identity and address) to 
join the Libraries as this helps protect the safety and security of both the 
collections and customers. 

 

 Some glitches in the E-Audio Books App had resulted in RBdigital 
receiving a low rating on the App Store.  The Head of the Library Service 
explained that the application was supplied by W F Howes, the e-
Audiobook supplier.  The Head of Barbican and Community Libraries 
advised that despite this, the application was usable and that constant 
improvements were being made and agreed that the negative reviews 
had been unfortunate.   

 

 Members congratulated officers on the quality of their outreach work and 
noted that the team worked closely with the Health and Wellbeing Board, 
who would be receiving a report on this work at their next Board 
Meeting. 

 

 In respect of the negative comments on Twitter in respect of Artizan 
Street’s opening times, Members noted that the hours changed following 
public consultation but officers had been surprised at the pattern 
selected.  The need for further change was highlighted in the recent 
customer survey and staff had been working with stakeholders, including 
the Youth Programme Board, on further improvements, noting the 
importance of balancing user need and cost.  There would be further 

Page 2



consultation in the New Year, with the new opening hours in place by 1 
April 2018. 

 
In concluding, the Chairman and Members thanked and congratulated the 
Head of Barbican and Community Libraries for an insightful presentation and 
the valuable contribution that the libraries make to City residents and workers.   
 

5. MINUTES FROM SUB COMMITTEES  
RESOLVED, that: 
 

1. The draft public minutes and non-public summary of the Benefices Sub 
Committee held on 5th October 2017 be received. 

2. The draft minutes of the Keats House Consultative Committee held on 
7th November 2017 be received. 

 
6. TERMS OF REFERENCE  

Members considered a report of the Town Clerk in respect of the Annual 
Review of the Committee’s Terms of Reference. 
 
RESOLVED, that: 
 

1. The Terms of Reference of the Culture, Heritage and Libraries 
Committee be approved for submission to the Annual Meeting of the 
Court of Common Council, 2018, as set out in the appendix; with an 
additional point (n) in respect of the Chairman’s representation on the 
panels for appointing the Directors of Open Spaces and Community and 
Children’s Services and the Assistant Town Clerk (Culture Mile Director).  

 
2. The Committee continues to meet 6 times a year. 

 
7. CITY INFORMATION CENTRE: ANNUAL SURVEY FINDINGS 2017/18  

Members received a report of the Assistant Town Clerk (Culture Mile Director) 
in respect of the Annual Survey Findings (2017/18) for the City Information 
Centre. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.   
 

8. DRAFT DEPARTMENTAL BUSINESS PLANS 2018/19 - TOWN CLERK'S 
CULTURAL SERVICES; OPEN SPACES AND HERITAGE; BARBICAN AND 
COMMUNITY LIBRARIES  
Members received a report of the Town Clerk, Director of Open Spaces and 
Director of Community and Children’s Services, which presented the draft high-
level Business Plans for 2018/19 for those Departments which provide services 
for which this committee is responsible.  Members noted they were receiving 
this report earlier than usual to align with the Budget Report, next on this 
agenda. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 
 

Page 3



9. 
[...]
e outcome of 

a price review in Spring 2018. 
 

11. A RESOLUTION FROM THE POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE IN 
RESPECT OF THE CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION POCKET BOOK  
Members received a resolution from the Policy and Resources Committee, in 
respect of the draft public minutes of the Members Privileges Sub Committee 
meeting held on 21 September 2017, which resolved that the Culture, Heritage 
and Libraries Committee be requested to reconsider the quality of the material 
used to produce the sleeve for the Pocket Book. 
 
Members noted that the Town Clerk was considering options and pricing for 
this proposal and Members would receive a report at their next meeting in 
January 2018. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the Resolution of the Policy and Resources Committee of 
19 October 2017, in respect of the quality of material used to produce the 
sleeve for the pocket book, be noted. 
 
 

12. DECISIONS TAKEN SINCE THE LAST MEETING UNDER DELEGATED 
AUTHORITY/URGENCY PROVISION  
Members received a report of the Town Clerk is respect of two decisions taken 
under urgency provisions, in accordance with Standing Order Nos 41A, as 
follows 

Page 6



 
Claim for Restitution of ‘The Oyster Meal’ by Jacob Ochertvelt 
The Town Clerk, acting under urgency powers, in consultation with the 
Chairman of the General Purposes Committee of Aldermen and the Chairman 
and Deputy Chairman of the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee, 
authorised the restitution of The Oyster Meal, by Jacob Ochtervelt, to the heirs 
of Dr. J. H. Smidt van Gelder; Dr Smidt van Gelder’s daughter, now being of 96 
years of age, pursuant to: 
 

(i)  Standing Order 41(a) of the Standing Orders of the Court of Common 
Council; and 

 (ii) Standing Order 30 of the Standing Orders of the Court of Aldermen 
 (iii)The Terms of Reference of the Culture, Heritage and Libraries 
 Committee 
 
Paddington Pop Up Book: A proposal by Cake Media in partnership with 
STUDIOCANAL 
Given that the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Culture, Heritage and 
Libraries Committee also serve on the City Arts Initiative; the Town Clerk, in 
consultation with the two most senior Members of the Culture, Heritage and 
Libraries Committee, agreed to: 
 

Ratify the City Arts Initiative’s recommendation in relation to the 
Paddington Pop Up Book and a temporary artwork installation on St 
Peter’s Hill, subject to planning permissions and licenses being obtained. 

 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted. 
 

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
 

15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

Item No. Paragraph No. 
  

16 - 27 3 
 
 
 

16. NON- PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that – the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 4th 
September 2017 be approved. 
 
 

Page 7



17. NON- PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE BENEFICES SUB COMMITTEE  
RESOLVED, that – the Non-Public Minutes of the Meeting held on 5th October 
2017 be approved.   
 

18. REPLACEMENT MODEL FOR THE CITY OF LONDON FESTIVAL AND THE 
2017/19 OUTDOOR ARTS PROGRAMME, WITH AN UPDATE ON 
BUSINESS PLAN OBJECTIVES (2017/18) FOR CULTURAL AND VISITOR 
DEVELOPMENT 
Members received a presentation in respect of a replacement model for the 
City of London Festival and the 2017/18 Outdoor Arts Programme, together 
with an update on Business Plan Objectives (2017/18) for Cultural and Visitor 
Development.  
 

19. ANNUAL REPORT ON WAIVERS  
Members received a report of the Chamberlain.  
 

20. CITY INFORMATION CENTRE: STATUS REPORT AND ANNUAL SURVEY  
Members received a non-public appendix in respect of the City Information 
Centre: Annual Survey Findings (2017/18), which also appeared at agenda 
item 7 on this agenda. 
 
RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.   
 

21. THE SALE OF TWO CARRIAGES - PROGRESS REPORT  
Members received a report of the City Surveyor.  
 

22. LORD MAYOR'S STATE COACH - CONSERVATION AND REPAIR  
Members received a report of the City Surveyor.  
 

23. TOWER BRIDGE AND THE MONUMENT PERFORMANCE REPORT APRIL - 
SEPTEMBER 2017  
Members received a report of the Director of Open Spaces.  
 

24. TOWER BRIDGE AND THE MONUMENT PRICING REVIEW FOR 2018/19  
Members considered and approved a report of the Director of Open Spaces. 
 

25. THE MONUMENT VISITOR CENTRE 
Members received a report of the Director of Open Spaces. 
 

26. NON- PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 
 

27. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items. 

 
 

Page 8



The meeting ended at 13:05 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Mayer 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1410 
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

Culture, Heritage and Libraries – For Decision 
Open Spaces and City Gardens – For Decision 
 

22/01/2018 
05/02/2018 

Subject: 
City Arts Initiative: recommendations to the Culture, 
Heritage & Libraries Committee 

Public 

Report of: 
Peter Lisley – Assistant Town Clerk and Culture Mile 
Director 

For Decision  
 

Report author: 
Alex Hugo, City Culture Executive 

 
 

Summary 
 

This report presents the recommendations of the City Arts Initiative (CAI) which met 
on 14 December 2017. At this meeting, the CAI considered the following proposals: 
 

1. The London Tea History Association Monument, from Bush to Cup: 

proposal to install a permanent monument to the tea trade in the City of 
London. 
 

2. Orla O’Connor, Sleeping Rough: proposal to install painted canvases on 
building site hoardings to raise awareness of rough sleeping. 

 
3. NSPCC, The Great Sherlock Gnome Hunt: proposal to include City of 

London sites in a London-wide trail of gnome sculptures. 
 

4. Culture Mile – Public Realm Pop-Ups Phase 2: presentation on the second 
phase of public art interventions proposed for Culture Mile. 

 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
Members of the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee are asked to: 
 

 Ratify the City Arts Initiative’s recommendations in relation to the above 
proposals as follows: 
 

o The London Tea History Association Monument: from Bush to 
Cup: reject with an invitation to resubmit on the grounds that there is 
no agreed site in place for the work, and noting the current proposed 
plinth may pose accessibility issues and need to be reviewed and that 
more information is required on the proposed label text to accompany 
the work. 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



o Orla O’Connor: Sleeping Rough: reject on the grounds that the sites 
proposed in the application are not in the City of London and that City 
sites may not be suitable due to restrictions on advertising. 
 

o NSPCC: The Great Gnome Hunt: approve the installation of at least 
six gnomes across the City with the City Information Centre acting as 
an information hub for the trail. 
 

o Culture Mile – Public Realm Pop-Ups Phase 2: approve the 
installation of the proposed temporary artistic interventions from in and 
around the Culture Mile area, subject to agreement with road safety 
and public highways teams where appropriate. 

 
Members of the Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee are asked to: 
 

 Note the report 
 

 In respect of NSPCC: The Great Gnome Hunt: delegate authority to the 
Superintendent of Parks & Gardens to agree any locations proposed within 
City open spaces 

 
 

Main Report 
 

Background 
 
1. The City Arts Initiative was established to improve the management of public 

art in the City. It provides advice to your Committee and other service 
Committees as app
[...]
	Keats House 2016-17 FInal Accounts - appendix 1

	8 City of London Corporation Pocket Book
	9 Special Events on the Highway
	13 Non Public Minutes
	15 Charities Risk Register
	CHL Risk Register - Appendix 2
	CHL Risk Register - Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


CULTURE, HERITAGE AND LIBRARIES COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting of the Culture, Heritage and Libraries Committee
 held at Guildhall at 11 am

Members:
Graham Packham (Chairman)
Vivienne Littlechild (Deputy Chairman)
Deputy John Absalom
Alexander Barr
Deputy John Bennett
Peter Bennett
Thomas Clementi
Anne Fairweather
Alderman John Garbutt
Prem Goyal
Caroline Haines
Graeme Harrower
Deputy Tom Hoffman 

Deputy Wendy Hyde
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark
Andrew Mayer
Jeremy Mayhew
Wendy Mead (Chief Commoner)
Sylvia Moys
Barbara Newman
Jeremy Simons
Mark Wheatley

In Attendance

Officers:
Peter Lisley - Assistant Town Clerk (Culture Mile Director)
Nick Bodger - Town Clerk’s
Julie Mayer - Town Clerk’s
Mark Jarvis - Chamberlain's 
Geoff Pick
Lawrence Ward

- Director of the London Metropolitan Archives   
- London Metropolitan Archives (Town Clerk’s)

Andrew Buckingham - Communications (Town Clerk’s)
Sara Pink - Town Clerk’s
Colin Buttery - Director of Open Spaces
Christopher Earlie - Open Spaces
Steven Chandler - City Surveyor's 
Carol Boswarthack - Community and Children's Services

Lia Bowman and Liz Thornton       –       Tommy’s (agenda item 9)

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Deputy David Bradshaw, Tijs Broeke, Alderman 
Sir Roger Gifford, Deputy the Revd. Stephen Haines, Ann Holmes, Judith 
Pleasance, Deputy Richard Regan and Deputy Dr Giles Shilson.

 Before the business of the agenda commenced, the Chairman 
congratulated Mrs Sylvia Moys for being awarded an MBE.



 Members noted that there would be a change in the running order of the 
agenda in order for Tommy’s presentation on London Landmarks Half 
Marathon to be taken in public session, directly after agenda item 9 
(Special Events on the Highway)

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 Mark Wheatley declared a general, non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
agenda item 9 (Special Events on the Highway and London Landmarks 
Half Marathon Presentation) by virtue of his position as an independent 
(non-Trustee) Director of ‘Baby Fun Trading’; a company associated with 
Tommy’s.

 Mrs Vivienne Littlechild, Deputy Chairman, declared a general non-
pecuniary interest in respect of agenda item 9 (Special Events on the 
Highway and London Landmarks Half Marathon Presentation) by virtue 
of being on Tommy’s Guest List. 

 Mr Jeremy Simons declared a general non-pecuniary interest in respect 
of agenda item 9 (London Landmarks Half Marathon Presentation) by 
virtue of being a Trustee of Dr Johnsons’ House.

 Mr Jamie Ingham Clark declared a general non-pecuniary interest in 
respect of agenda items 5 & 6 (Culture Mile Pop Ups) by virtue of being 
a Member of the Licensing Sub Committee which had been convened, 
for 24 January 2018, to hear an application in respect of Beech Street 
Tunnel.    Mr Ingham Clark would withdraw from the meeting during the 
discussion on these items.  

 Mrs Vivienne Littlechild (Deputy Chairman) declared a general non-
pecuniary interest in respect of agenda items 5 & 6 (Culture Mile Pop 
Ups) by virtue of being a Local Ward Member who would be attending 
the Licensing Sub Committee, which had been convened for 24 January 
2018, to hear an application in respect of Beech Street Tunnel.    Mrs 
Littlechild would withdraw from the meeting during the discussion on 
these items.  

3. MINUTES 
RESOLVED, that – the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 18th December 2017 be approved.

Matters arising
In respect of Revenue and Capital Budgets, Members noted that, since the last 
meeting, an assumed 2% inflation increase had been factored in.  Furthermore, 
Members were reminded that, following the Resource Allocation Sub 
Committee meeting last week, there would be a new ‘funding pot’ for bids in 
respect of a proposed new service or demand.  Notwithstanding this update, 



the Chairman asked if future budget reports could give a full description of the 
consequences of proposed cuts.  

Members noted that ‘The Oyster Meal’ had been returned to its rightful owner 
and a copy was on display at Mansion House.  Members commended the City 
of London’s quick response to this sensitive matter and suggested that a 
plaque be mounted in Mansion House, explaining the circumstances of the 
restitution.  

4. THE NEW LONDON METROPOLITAN ARCHIVES CATALOGUE AND AN 
UPDATE ON BUSINESS PLAN DELIVERY 
Members received a presentation from the Director of the LMA in respect of the 
new Archives Catalogue and received an update on how the Department was 
meeting its Business Plan objectives.

During the discussion and questions, the following points were raised/noted:

 There were still some uncatalogued collections and longer-term 
objectives for improving access to the collections.

 The LMA received around 50,000 physical visitors per annum, including 
individual researchers and school groups, with online visitors 
predominantly from the UK and USA. of circa 2 million  

 Approximately 5% of the collection has been digitised (with some 22 
million views annually) which is in line, with that achieved by the British 
Library and The National Archives, and Members recognised that this 
was a very large job.  The base cost of digitisation was significant, with 
the majority done so far had been achieved through a commercial 
agreement.  

 The LMA provided a record keeping service for City of London 
Corporation Departments in Guildhall as well as offering advice on 
record keeping to the whole organisation.  

 While charging for access to LMA was not under consideration for 
several reasons, and was not in place for any local authority archive 
service in the UK or at The National Archives, there were many 
opportunities for income generation which were being pursued, including 
the storage of archives and provision of access for other institutions e.g. 
the Royal College of Surgeons while they are refurbishing their premises 
at Lincoln’s Inn Fields.  Members noted that providing this, and similar 
services, would generate more income than charging for access.  

 The LMA worked with The National Archives, the British Library and 
colleagues in other London Boroughs to share good practice and 
achieve economies of scale.  The LMA were also mindful that some 
archiving organisations were struggling financially and the LMA could 



provide an alternative store for their collections, providing a suitable 
funding package could be agreed. 

 Members noted that there were 17 years remaining on the current lease 
of LMA’s existing site in Clerkenwell and all options for its future location 
were being considered, including any potential for working more closely 
with the Museum of London and its relocation project Members noted 
that, as the future of archiving changed and became more digitally 
based, there would be less need for an archive to occupy just one site.

In concluding, the Chairman and Members thanked the LMA for an interesting 
and insightful presentation.

5. CITY ARTS INITIATIVE RECOMMENDATIONS 
Members considered a report of the Assistant Town Clerk (Culture Mile 
Director) which sought agreement to the recommendations of the City Arts 
Initiative (CAI) which had met on 14 December 2017.

Members noted that, in respect of Culture Mile Pop Ups, the CAI report before 
them today concentrated on the cultural aspects, whereas the decision taken 
by the Projects Sub Committee (at the next item on the agenda) had 
concentrated on the delivery and management of the project.  Given the time 
constraints on Committee cycles, the report had been presented to the Projects 
Sub Committee last week, and subsequently approved, but the project would 
not proceed if Members were minded not to accept the CAI’s recommendation.

RESOLVED, that:

a. The London Tea History Association Monument: from Bush to Cup: 
reject - with an invitation to resubmit on the grounds that there is no agreed 
site in place for the work; noting the current proposed plinth may pose 
accessibility issues and need to be reviewed and that more information is 
required on the proposed label text to accompany the work.

b. Orla O’Connor: Sleeping Rough: reject - on the grounds that the sites 
proposed in the application are not in the City of London and that City sites 
may not be suitable due to restrictions on advertising.

c. NSPCC: The Great Gnome Hunt: approve - the installation of at least six 
gnomes across the City with the City Information Centre acting as an 
information hub for the trail.

d. Culture Mile – Public Realm Pop-Ups Phase 2: approve - the installation 
of the proposed temporary artistic interventions from in and around the 
Culture Mile area, subject to agreement with road safety and public 
highways teams where appropriate.



6. CULTURE MILE POP-UPS 
Members received a report of the Director of the Built Environment in respect of 
Culture Mile Pop ups, which had been approved by the City of London 
Corporation’s Projects Sub Committee on 17th January 2018.

RESOLVED, that – the report be noted.

7. TRUSTEES ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE 
YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2017 

7.1 Guildhall Library Centenary Fund 
Members received a report of the Chamberlain and Assistant Town 
Clerk (Culture Mile Director) which provided the Guildhall Library 
Centenary Fund Trustees Annual Report and Financial Statements for 
the year ended 31 March 2017.

Members noted that the Centenary Fund was being grown from an 
endowment, which could take some time to mature, and were reminded 
of the decision taken last year, by the Culture Heritage and Libraries 
Committee, to keep the fund operational for the time being.  The 
Chairman asked if plans for the future could be more explicit in future 
reports by including target dates and, if there was no tangible progress, 
Members should again consider closing the fund.  Members noted that a 
‘Friends’ scheme and collection boxes had recently been introduced and 
were proving successful.

RESOLVED, that the report be noted.

7.2 Keats House 
Members received a report of the Chamberlain and Director of Open 
Spaces in respect of Keats’ House Trustees Annual Report and 
Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2017.

Members noted that the £226,000 reserve fund included a £100,000 
valuation for the Keats’ Love letter.  The new Director of Open Spaces 
advised that the next report would demonstrate more expenditure on 
maintenance. 

RESOLVED, that the report be noted.

8. CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION POCKET BOOK 
Members considered a report of the Town Clerk in respect of the provision of 
better quality sleeves for the City of London Corporation’s Pocket Book, 
following a resolution from the Policy and Resources Committee, reflecting the 
Minutes of the Privileges Sub Committee.  The report set out quotations and 
three options for Members’ consideration and an example of the higher quality 
sleeve was available for inspection.  



When the Committee had last considered the future production of the City of 
London Corporation Pocket Book, they had postponed a decision to abolish a 
printed version, pending growing Member confidence in the City Corporation’s 
IT systems.  The Chairman of the IT Sub Committee was in attendance and 
advised that all Members had been upgraded and were using Outlook for all 
calendars.  However, whilst 30% of Members had not collected their printed 
pocket books in 2016 and 2017, it was noted that some Members preferred the 
printed pocket book for both convenience and archiving value.  

RESOLVED, that – all Members of the City of London Corporation be offered a 
new sleeve for their pocket books.  

9. SPECIAL EVENTS ON THE HIGHWAY 
Members considered a report of the Director of the Built Environment in respect 
of special events planned for 2018, which had been agreed by the Policy and 
Resources Committee on 18 January 2018.

Members noted that the Department of the Built Environment had been working 
with Transport for London to ensure that local arrangements were respectful of 
residents; i.e. the City Race had been moved to a night earlier in the week.  
There was generally a move toward more culture based events; i.e. London 
Landmarks Half Marathon, which showcased the City’s historic offer and 
provided considerable marketing and media opportunities.  However, Members 
were keen for the number of events to be kept to a reasonable level and 
officers welcomed this steer.  

Members noted that there would be a Licensing Hearing later this week in 
respect of an event planned for Beech Street Tunnel.  Whilst road closures fell 
outside the remit of the Licensing Sub Committee, Members of the Policy and 
Resources Committee had given a clear message, to the Department of the 
Built Environment, that Beech Street Tunnel should be closed for less than the 
currently proposed 6 days in preparation for this event.

Members noted that the Assistant Town Clerk (Culture Mile Director) was 
responsible for security and worked closely with the Department of the Built 
Environment in respect of hostile vehicle mitigation.  However, such measures 
were costly and therefore officers were looking at re-useable equipment.  
Officers had also taken on Board Members’ comments about some of the 
measures being somewhat unsightly and were seeking to build in more 
sympathetic designs, including reinforced planters.

In concluding, there was a consensus that Members still supported staging 
cultural events on the streets of the City and the continued threat of terrorism 
should not prevent these being staged in the future.

RESOLVED, that – the events outlined in Appendix 1 to the report be 
supported.



London Landmarks Half Marathon
Members received a presentation from Tommy’s in respect of the London 
Landmarks half Marathon.  Tommy’s representatives advised that the event 
was planned for 25 March 2018, with 10,000 runners and 40,000 spectators 
expected and aimed to raise £4m for charities.  Thirteen celebrities were signed 
up to support the event, with coverage from ITV, ITN and News 5, in addition to 
Facebook and Twitter.  One major newspaper would have an exclusive in 
respect of the historical activations and race day entertainment and Tommy’s 
were working closing with the Communications Team in respect of the PR and 
Media Campaign.

One member suggested that there might be other venues, outside of the City, 
which might welcome the uplift from this kind of event but accepted that the 
returns, in terms of showcasing the City’s historic and cultural offer, made it 
very relevant. Members generally were very positive about the benefits the 
event will bring but asked the organisers to be sympathetic to inconvenience to 
residents in respect of road closures etc.

In concluding, the Chairman and Members congratulated Tommy’s on an 
exciting presentation and forthcoming event and wished them every success.

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
In respect of a question about London Lumiere On-line, Members noted that 
the City had not joined in primarily because of the high cost and reduced officer 
capacity. 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
Members noted that the City Information Centre had been recognised with a 
2017 Certificate of Excellence, based on the consistently great reviews it had 
earned on ‘TripAdvisor’ and commended the work of the Head of Cultural and 
Visitor Development and his team.

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

Item No. Paragraph No.

   13 – 17 3

13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
RESOLVED, that – the non-public minutes of the Meeting held on 18th 
December 2017 be approved.



14. LONDON LANDMARKS HALF MARATHON UPDATE 
This item was taken in public session.  

15. CHARITIES RISK REGISTERS
Members considered a joint report of the Chamberlain, the Assistant Town 
Clerk (Culture Mile Director) and the Director of Open Spaces in respect of the 
Risk Registers for the Guildhall Library Centenary Fund and Keats House.

RESOLVED, that – the two risk registers be approved as they satisfactorily set 
out the risks faced by each charity. 

16. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
Members noted that the Monument Visitor Centre paper had been approved by 
the Policy and Resource Committee last week.  The Head of Tower Bridge 
advised Members of a forthcoming accreditation for the Monument, but the full 
details were embargoed until the end of February 2018.  Members commended 
the work of the Head of Tower Bridge and his team in raising awareness and 
promoting the Monument.

The meeting ended at 13:05 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Julie Mayer
tel. no.: 020 7332 1410
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk


